
No. 413PA21 TENTH DISTRICT 

SUPREME COURT OF NORTH CAROLINA 

***************************************** 

NORTH CAROLINA LEAGUE OF 
CONSERVATION VOTERS, INC., et al., 
  

Plaintiff-Appellants,  
 
REBECCA HARPER, et al., 
  

Plaintiff-Appellants, and 
 
COMMON CAUSE, 
  

Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellant, 
 
v. 
 
REPRESENTATIVE DESTIN HALL, in his 
official capacity as Chair of the House 
Standing Committee on Redistricting, et al.,  
 

Defendant-Appellees. 

) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
) 
 

From Wake County 
 

******************************************* 

LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANTS’ OBJECTION TO SUSPENDING THE 
RULES UNDER APPELLATE RULE 2 

******************************************** 
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Legislative Defendants object to Plaintiff-Intervenor-Appellant Common 

Cause’s request to suspend the Rules of Appellate Procedure and expedite this case 

in its current posture.  Because the redistricting plans at issue are, and have been, 

established for the November 2022 election cycle, there is no pressing public need to 

argue and decide this case in a hastened fashion.  To the contrary, arguing this highly 

publicized case at the same time citizens are voting for their congressional and state 

representatives will undoubtedly confuse voters as to whom they are voting for and 

whether this Court will change the districts they are currently in. 

This Court already established a lightning-fast trial, appellate review, 

remedial phase in the trial court (which is under review), and an expedited stay 

review of the trial court’s order.  That appellate review was already done pursuant to 

Appellate Rule 2 with the primary focus of determining which legislative and 

congressional districts North Carolinians would be voting in for the 2022 elections.  

We now have that information.  It is settled for 2022. 

Nothing in this appeal will impact any election before those set to take place 

in 2024. Therefore, even if briefing will be complete in September, oral argument and 

a final decision by this Court at the earliest possible opportunity—as Common Cause 

desires—is simply not necessary and certainly not in the public interest. 

To the contrary, “[n]ot later than 60 days before the statewide general election 

in even-numbered years . . . the county board of elections shall transmit a ballot and 

balloting materials to all covered voters who by that date submit a valid military-

overseas ballot application . . . .”  N.C.G.S. § 163-258.9(a); see also N.C.G.S. § 163-
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227.10(a) (ballots must be ready for absentee voters 60 days before the general 

election).  Thus, as of 9 September 2022, North Carolina will have begun voting under 

the present-day congressional and legislative district maps.  See, e.g., 

https://www.ncsbe.gov/voting/upcoming-election.  As the timeframe to election day in 

November draws closer, more people will be casting their votes.  It will create 

confusion for voters going to the polls with one set of maps  while at the same time 

this Court hears Plaintiffs’ arguments about alleged legal concerns with those very 

maps.  Expediting a final decision on the remedial maps during an election conducted 

under those maps will create even more confusion and risk discouraging voters from 

potentially coming out at all (in particular given the few statewide races). 

Convenience to the parties is certainly not a reason to create these risks of voter 

confusion and discouragement.  See Purcell v. Gonzales, 591 U.S. 1, 4–5 (2006) (per 

curiam) (describing “voter confusion” and disincentivizing effects when changes are 

made close to an election).  

There is also no legitimate indication that a decision in this case needs to be 

rushed to avoid Common Cause’s forecast of calamities on further remediation.  The 

redistricting process in 2021 was truncated in North Carolina and elsewhere, in large 

part, because of the delayed receipt of the 2020 census data.  That is no longer an 

issue even for the congressional districts that the trial court held needed to be 

redrawn prior to the 2024 election.   

In short, the “considerations” that weighed favorably on this Court expediting 

review of the state’s redistricting plans for the 2022 election, (Plaintiff-Appellant 
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Common Cause’s Motion, p.2) do not still support expediting a decision on what will 

control elections nearly twenty-nine months from now.  “[P]recedent cannot create an 

automatic right to review via Rule 2.”  State v. Bursell, 372 N.C. 196, 201, 827 S.E.2d 

302, 306 (2019).  Just because this Court has treated prior aspects of this case as 

exceptional from an appellate rules standpoint does not mean when the need for the 

exigency has waned, that further decisions and processes in the same case do not 

need to follow the appellate rules.  A key component of invoking Rule 2 is the need to 

go faster than the normal process, not simply that the subject matter of the case is of 

public interest.  Compare N.C. App. R. 15(a) (incorporating grounds for discretionary 

review under N.C.G.S. § 7A-31(b)(1) and (c)(1), which states that review (even prior 

to the Court of Appeals) could occur when the “subject matter of the appeal has 

significant public interest”) with N.C. App. R. 2 (“To prevent manifest injustice, or to 

expedite decision in the public interest . . . .).  Common Cause appears to ask for 

expedited review simply because the case is of public interest.  But that is not the 

standard.  Here, there is no public interest for going faster than the Rules1 require—

in particular when doing so this close to an election risks voter confusion.  

 

 
1 Common Cause’s motion does not cite which appellate rules need to be suspended 
or varied under Rule 2 considering that Common Cause is not seeking an expedited 
briefing schedule and has, before this motion, joined in the normal record settling and 
briefing process.  Rule 29 regarding sessions of court, and in particular Rule 29(a) 
seems to be the likely appellate rule Common Cause would prefer to circumvent.  
Pursuant to Rule 29(a)(1) appeals in this Court “will be heard in accordance with a 
schedule promulgated by the Chief Justice.”  Presumptively this motion asks the 
Court as a whole to vote on scheduling, instead of leaving the decision to the Chief 
Justice as the Rules of Appellate Procedure would otherwise require. 
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Respectfully submitted, this the 7th day of July, 2022. 

        NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH LLP 
 

Electronically submitted   
Phillip J. Strach 
N.C. State Bar No. 29456 
4140 Parklake Avenue, Suite 200 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27612 
Telephone: (919) 329-3800 
Facsimile: (919) 329-3799 
Email: phil.strach@nelsonmullins.com 

 
I certify that all of the attorneys listed below have authorized 
me to list their names on this document as if they had 
personally signed it. 

 
Thomas A. Farr (NC Bar No. 10871) 
John E. Branch, III (NC Bar No. 32598) 
D. Martin Warf (NC Bar No. 32982) 
Nathaniel J. Pencook (NC Bar No. 52339) 
Alyssa M. Riggins (NC Bar No. 52366) 
NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH LLP 
4140 Parklake Avenue, Suite 200 
Raleigh, NC 27612 
Telephone: (919) 329-3800 
tom.farr@nelsonmullins.com 
john.branch@nelsonmullins.com 
martin.warf@nelsonmullins.com 
nate.pencook@nelsonmullins.com 
alyssa.riggins@nelsonmullins.com 
 
BAKER HOSTETLER LLP  
 
Mark E. Braden* (DC Bar No. 419915) 
Katherine McKnight* (VA Bar No. 81482)  
1050 Connecticut Ave NW, Suite 1100  
Washington DC 20036  
Telephone: (202) 861-1500  
MBraden@bakerlaw.com 
kmcknight@bakerlaw.com  
*Admitted Pro Hac Vice 
 
Attorneys for Legislative Defendant-Appellants 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 The undersigned hereby certifies that on this date the foregoing Legislative 

Defendants’ Opposition to Suspending the Rules Under Appellate Rule 2 was served 

upon the following by electronic email addressed as set forth below: 

John R. Wester 
Adam K. Doerr 
ROBINSON, BRADSHAW & HINSON, P.A. 
101 North Tryon Street 
Suite 1900 
Charlotte, NC 28246 
(704) 377-2536 
jwester@robinsonbradshaw.com 
adoerr@robinsonbradshaw.com  
 
Stephen D. Feldman 
ROBINSON, BRADSHAW & HINSON, P.A  
434 Fayetteville Street 
Suite 1600 
Raleigh, NC 27601 
(919) 239-2600 
sfeldman@robinsonbradshaw.com 
 
Erik R. Zimmerman 
ROBINSON, BRADSHAW & HINSON, P.A  
1450 Raleigh Road 
Suite 100 
Chapel Hill, NC 27517 
(919) 328-8800 
ezimmerman@robinsonbradshaw.com 
 
Sam Hirsch 
Jessica Ring Amunson 
Zachary C. Schauf 
Karthik P. Reddy 
Urja Mittal 
JENNER & BLOCK LLP 
1099 New York Avenue NW 
Suite 900 
Washington, D.C. 20001 
(202) 639-6000 
shirsch@jenner.com 
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zschauf@jenner.com 
 
Counsel for NCLCV Plaintiffs 
 
 
Burton Craige 
Narendra K. Ghosh 
Paul E. Smith 
PATTERSON HARKAVY LLP 
100 Europa Dr., Suite 420 
Chapel Hill, NC 27517 
(919) 942-5200 
bcraige@pathlaw.com 
nghosh@pathlaw.com 
psmith@pathlaw.com 
 
Abha Khanna 
ELIAS LAW GROUP 
1700 Seventh Avenue, Suite 2100 
Seattle, WA 98101 
Phone: (206) 656-0177 
Facsimile: (206) 656-0180 
AKhanna@elias.law 
 
Lalitha D. Madduri 
Jacob D. Shelly 
Graham W. White 
ELIAS LAW GROUP 
10 G Street NE, Suite 600 
Washington, DC 20002 
Phone: (202) 968-4490 
Facsimile: (202) 968-4498 
LMadduri@elias.law 
JShelly@elias.law 
GWhite@elias.law 
 
Elisabeth S. Theodore 
R. Stanton Jones 
Samuel F. Callahan 
ARNOLD & PORTER KAYE SCHOLER LLP 
601 Massachusetts Avenue NW 
Washington, DC 20001-3743 
(202) 954-5000 
Elisabeth.Theodore@arnoldporter.com 
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Stanton.Jones@arnoldporter.com 
Sam.Callahan@arnoldporter.com 
 
Counsel for Harper Plaintiffs 
 
 
Allison J. Riggs 
Hilary Harris Klein 
Mitchell Brown 
Katelin Kaiser 
Jeffrey Loperfido  
Noor Taj  
SOUTHERN COALITION FOR SOCIAL JUSTICE 
1415 W. Highway 54, Suite 101  
Durham, NC 27707  
Telephone: 919-323-3909  
Facsimile: 919-323-3942  
allison@southerncoalition.org 
hilaryhklein@southerncoalition.org 
mitchellbrown@scsj.org 
katelin@scsj.org 
jeffloperfido@scsj.org 
noor@scsj.org   
 
J. Tom Boer 
Olivia T. Molodanof 
HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP 
3 Embarcadero Center, Suite 1500 
San Francisco, California 94111 
Telephone: 415-374-2300 
Facsimile: 415-374-2499 
tom.boer@hoganlovells.com 
olivia.molodanof@hoganlovells.com 
 
Counsel for Plaintiff-Intervenor Common Cause 
 
 
Terence Steed 
Special Deputy Attorney General 
tsteed@ncdoj.gov 
Mary Carla Babb 
Special Deputy Attorney General 
mcbabb@ncdoj.gov 
Stephanie Brennan 
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Special Deputy Attorney General 
sbrennan@ncdoj.gov 
Amar Majmundar 
Senior Deputy Attorney General 
amajmundar@ncdoj.gov 
Post Office Box 629 
Raleigh, NC 27602 
Phone: (919) 716-6900 
Fax: (919) 716-6763 
Counsel for State Defendants 
 

 This the 7th day of July, 2022. 
 
 

Electronically submitted   
Phillip J. Strach 
N.C. State Bar No. 29456 
NELSON MULLINS RILEY & 
SCARBOROUGH LLP 
4140 Parklake Avenue, Suite 200 
Raleigh, North Carolina 27612 
Telephone: (919) 329-3800 
Facsimile: (919) 329-3799 
Email: phil.strach@nelsonmullins.com 
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